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Survey Specifics and Methodology

September 30-October 12, 2023

Survey Type Online Survey
: Californians with Incomes Below 200% of the Federal Poverty
Research Population Line
Total Interviews 1,000
x
Survey Tracking 2020 - 2022
Languages English and Spanish

(Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to
Rounding)
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Key Findings

Middle and low-income Californians continue to worry about running out of money to buy food and to
actually experience running out of money to buy food.

Fewer than one in five are able to “always” get the food they need and high food prices pose a major
challenge in getting the food they need and want.

Experiences with unfair treatment and language barriers continue to be a deterrent to using public

benefits.
Cuts to benefits, including Cal-Fresh, WIC and P-EBT widely impact their ability to get the food they

need and want.
More than half do not trust the drinking water in their home and a broad majority of CalFresh recipients

use their benefits to purchase drinking water.
6. Two in five say that extreme weather made it harder for them to get food, with the increase in cost

surrounding the event being the primary challenge.



Experiences with Hunger

*
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Californians increasingly worry about running out of money to buy food.

Within the past 12 months | worried whether food would run out before | got money to buy more.

Is this statement often true, sometimes true, or never true for your household?

B Often True M Sometimes True M Never True M Prefer Not to Say Total True
7e%
2022 31% 26% 72%

* Q15. *Wording Slightly Different
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Two thirds have run out of food before they had money to buy more.

Within the past 12 months the food | bought just didn’t last and | didn’t have money to get more.

Is this statement often true, sometimes true, or never true for your household?

B Often True M Sometimes True M Never True M Prefer Not to Say Total True

*2021 23% 33% 62%

* Q16. *Wording Slightly Different
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Those with lower incomes worry more.

Total True
Within the past 12 months | worried Within the past 12 months
Demographic Group whether food would run out before |the food | bought just didn’t last and
| got money to buy more. | didn’t have money to get more.
All Respondents 76% 67%
Gender
Men 75% 65%
Women 77% 68%
<$20,000 79% 67%
$20,000-$30,000 75% 67%
$30,000-$40,000 76% 71%
$40,000-$50,000 76% 71%
$50,000+ 71% 56%

* Q15 & Q16.
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Latinos were most likely to have these experiences.

Total True
Within the past 12 months | worried Within the past 12 months
Demographic Group whether food would run out before |the food | bought just didn’t last and
| got money to buy more. | didn’t have money to get more.
Whites 78% 66%
Latinos 80% 71%
African Americans 66% 64%
Asians/Pacific Islanders 61% 45%
All People of Color 76% 66%
Ae
18-29 78% 68%
30-39 78% 72%
40-49 78% 67%
50-64 77% 67%
65+ 63% 48%

* Q15 & Q16.
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Renters experienced food insecurity at higher rates than homeowners.

Total True

Within the past 12 months | worried Within the past 12 months
Demographic Group whether food would run out before |the food | bought just didn’t last and
| got money to buy more. | didn’t have money to get more.

Language of Interview

English 76% 65%
Spanish 79% 77%
Los Angeles County 74% 60%
Counties Surrounding Los Angeles 72% 64%
Bay Area 75% 68%
San Diego 81% 69%
Sacramento/Rural North 84% 73%
Central Valley/Central Coast 83% 78%
Homeowners 65% 54%
Renters 80% 71%
Live with Family 74% 64%

=Ivow o
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LGBTQ respondents were more likely to have these experiences.

Total True

Within the past 12 months | worried Within the past 12 months
Demographic Group whether food would run out before |the food | bought just didn’t last and
| got money to buy more. | didn’t have money to get more.

No Children 74% 63%
Ages 0-5 78% 73%
Ages 6-12 Years 78% 67%
Ages 13-18 Years 81% 75%
Ages 19 or Older 82% 69%
singleparents ... J |
Yes 78% 72%
76% 64%
Yes 83% 71%
75% 66%
USA 76% 67%
Another country 77% 63%

* Q15 & Q16.
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Those who use CalFresh and WIC are especially likely to worry and to run out of money.

Total True
Within the past 12 months | Within the past 12 months
Demoaraphic Grou worried whether food would the food | bought just didn’t
grap P run out before | got money to | last and | didn’t have money to
buy more. get more.
CalFresh 84% 75%
WIC 81% 73%
No Benefit 63% 47%
Household Member Ever
Incarcerated
Total Self/Other Member of HH 84% 78%
Self 84% 78%
Other HH Member 83% 76%

No 74% 62%



Fewer than one in five is able to always purchase the food their household needs and
wants.

In general, how often are you able to purchase the food your household needs and wants?

B Always B Most of the Time Some of the Time ™ Rarely M Never
I Don’t Know

v ]
- Hl
Bl

* Q17. *Wording Slightly Different
" Food Insecurity and Hunger among Low- and Middle-Income Californians| October 2023 12




Meat products are, by far, the foods hardest for people to afford.

Which foods are hardest for you to afford?
(Open-ended, Responses 2% and Above Shown; Asked of Respondents Who Can Pay for Food Some of the Time/Rarely/Never,

Meat/Beef/Chicken produetd 1 I, 61%
Dairy products (i.e., cheese, butter, milk, etc.) |GG 19%
Vegetables [ 16%
Fruits [ 14%
Eggs/Poultry products [ 9%
Healthy products/Nutritious foods [ 7%

Fish/Seafoods/Shrimps [l 5%
Rich in protein products [l 4%
Water/Soda/Beverages/Coffee [l 4%
Freshly produced products/Fresh foods [l 4%
Bread/Pastries [l 3%
Cereals/oats M 2%
Hot foods/meals 2%
Organic meals/Plant-based foods 2%
ssed/Frozen/Refrigerated foods (i.e., bacon, hotdogs, sausages, etc.) M2%
Snacks/Chips/Sweets 2%
*f Q18. Staple foods/Rice M2%
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High food prices and inflation are the top challenges in getting enough food.

Here is a list of barriers some people may experience in getting enough food. Please indicate if this is a
major challenge, a minor challenge, or not a challenge for your household in accessing food. Total

[ | Maj?r Challenge W Minor Challenge  H Not a Challenge Cha||enge
High food prices - HRMGUIIG 725 Rl 92%
Inflation and increasing prices overall 91%
High gas prices 82%
Not enough or inconsistent income 80%
Not enough CalFresh or SNAP benefits 63%
A lack of a car or personal vehicle 50%
ad weather, including extreme heat or snow/rainfall  [ESZAR29% G 43%
A lack of public transportation
. 39%
A lack of stores near where you live 379
ack of available food from your cultural background ?
Not able to store, refrigerate, or freeze food MESA 59% = 36%
_ Not enough WIC benefits 35%
Language barriers prevent you from gettlngyt(:r)]ue J\?aonq A 15% T gg:;,
* Q19 o
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Not enough CalFresh benefits has increased the most as a challenge.

Total Challenge
e e e [ on |
*Not enough CalFresh or SNAP benefits 56% 55% 63% +8%
Not enough or inconsistent income 66% 71% 75% 80% +5%
A lack of a car or personal vehicle 40% 53% 47% 50% +3%
A lack of public transportation 36% 44% 36% 39% +3%
A lack of stores near where you live 36% 44% 34% 37% +3%
High food prices 79% 82% 91% 92% +1%
Inflation and increasing prices overall -- -- 90% 91% +1%
*A lack of available food from your cultural 3 339% 359 36% +1%
background
*Not enough WIC benefits -- 36% 33% 33% 0%
Not able to store, refrigerate, or freeze food -- 46% 37% 35% -2%
* : .
Language or cultural barriers preventing you from 6% 33% 6% 539% 39

getting the food you want
High gas prices -- -- 85% 82% -3%
x accessing tood. “Slight Difterence in Wording In Previous Survey
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Challenges with getting food vary by race and ethnicity, although high prices is the
biggest one across the board.

Total Challenge by Race/Ethnicity

African Asians/ All
Barrier né';' Latlno Amerlcan Pacific People
P- Islanders of Color

High food prices 92% 95%  93% 84% 91% 90%
Inflation and increasing prices overall 91% 93% 92% 83% 81% 89%
High gas prices 82% 80%  88% 72% 83% 84%
Not enough or inconsistent income 80% 83% 85% 64% 69% 78%
Not enough CalFresh or SNAP benefits 63% 66%  65% 65% 45% 62%
A lack of a car or personal vehicle 50% 46%  55% 44% 50% 52%
Bad weather, including extreme heat or snow/rainfall 43% 41% 47% 41% 35% 45%
A lack of public transportation 39% 34%  43% 40% 40% 42%
A lack of stores near where you live 37% 30%  40% 43% 42% 41%
A lack of available food from your cultural background  36% 20%  44% 51% 46% 45%
Not able to store, refrigerate, or freeze food 35% 30% 38% 38% 38% 38%
019, Here is a IN IbEAY Q/ye\é[IJ mt?ay expe‘frlie:ﬁce in getting enough food. PSS Picate A S a major gal%nge pcaly; ERallenge, or not & cggﬁenge for your h S i

Languageitsdarers prevent you from getting the food you

23% 10% 31% 36% 26% 31%
want



Those under age 50 experience many of the challenges at higher rates.

Total Challenge by Age
s | 506 | 65
High food prices 92% 91% 93% 96%
Inflation and increasing prices overall 91% 90% 92% 91%
High gas prices 82% 85% 79% 68%
Not enough or inconsistent income 80% 81% 80% 72%
Not enough CalFresh or SNAP benefits 63% 64% 69% 48%
A lack of a car or personal vehicle 50% 53% 43% 37%
Bad weather, including extreme heat or snow/rainfall 43% 46% 38% 30%
A lack of public transportation 39% 44% 31% 23%
A lack of stores near where you live 37% 40% 31% 22%
A lack of available food from your cultural background 36% 40% 27% 26%
Not able to store, refrigerate, or freeze food 35% 39% 26% 24%
Not enough WIC benefits 33% 38% 21% 13%
L e T YO o G e O O o e s B B cavrs, - Zatene,o e St o or Rt

* accessing food.
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Parents experience greater challenges than non-parents.

Total Challenge by Parents

All

High food prices 92% 91% 88% 94% 96% 91%
Inflation and increasing prices overall 91% 90% 94% 91% 94% 90%
High gas prices 82% 77% 90% 89% 92% 78%
Not enough or inconsistent income 80% 77% 83% 85% 89% 80%
Not enough CalFresh or SNAP benefits 63% 59% 66% 67% 69% 71%
A lack of a car or personal vehicle 50% 48% 50% 55% 54% 46%
Bad weather, including extreme heat or snow/rainfall 43% 39% 48% 48% 47% 44%
A lack of public transportation 39% 36% 41% 44% 43% 42%
A lack of stores near where you live 37% 33% 40% 43% 41% 33%
A lack of available food from your cultural background 36% 30% 46% 43% 42% 34%
Not able to store, refrigerate, or freeze food 35% 35% 43% 38% 33% 32%
Q19. Here is a liNl@bagaoEgh P Bemefidge in getting enough food. Plea@3fsate if thi2i3 ¥enajor challng8ba minor challed§é or not a challeddéfor your houSohdie in
Langtjg:ésémég?ﬁers prevent you from getting the food you 23% 20% 8% 7% 5% 559%

want



Experiences with Public Benefits
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More than three-quarters of respondents have applied for public benefits.

Regardless of whether you have received public benefits, have you ever applied for public benefits?
Some examples of public benefits include unemployment benefits, CalFresh or food stamps, WIC, and Medi-Cal.

No, Have Never Applied

20%
/

Don’t Know/
Yes, Have Applied ———— Prefer Not
77% to Say

3%



Online is the most commonly preferred way to apply.

Please rank your preferred ways of connectin? with public programs (for example, to apply, ask questions,
or provide necessary information). Please se ect;1 ’fc()jr your most preferred way, “2” for the second-most
preferred way
and “3” for your third-most preferred way.

B 1 (Most Preferred Way) M 2 (Second-Most Preferred Way)  ® 3 (Third-Most Preferred)
I NS/Refused

Phone call 23% 46% -

Another way

36% of Spanish speakers favor online and 31% favor in-

* Q12.
" Food Insecurity and Hunger among Low- and Middle-Income Californiansl October 2023 21



Disability benefits, Medi-Cal and CalFresh ranked very highly in importance among those
who receive them.

You previously indicated that your household currently receives the benefits listed below. Please indicate how important
each benefit is to your household right now: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.
(Asked of Respondents Who Receive Each Benefit)

| g)étﬁllrwr),téw M Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. I Not Impt. \E/)e(li':y/

Disability benefits (SSI or SSDI) (n=165) I;n5|:/:'

Med: Cal (n=536) R

*Food stamps, also called Cal-Fresh (n=471) I 91%
CalWORKS (n=114) 65% 227 | 87%

Free meals in child care or preschool (n=91) 60% 24% I 84%
ree or subsidized child care or preschool (n=40) 61% 79%
on WIC (n=115) 55% . 78%

G



Relative to last year, perception of benefits has shifted minorly.

Extremely/Veery Important

Difference

*Free or subsidized child care or preschool (n=40) 57% 78% 72% 79% +7%
WIC (n=115) 81% 88% 75% 78% +3%

Free meals in child care or preschool (n=91) -- 82% 82% 84% +2%
Disability benefits (SSI or SSDI) (n=165) 91% 91% 95% 95% 0%
CalWORKS (n=114) 82% 81% 88% 87% 1%

Medi-Cal (n=586) 92% 86% 95% 93% -2%

*Food stamps, also called Cal-Fresh (n=471) 90% 90% 95% 91% -4%
T, Yo prvioUsly NIGad 1t your L8Nl CUTOT (050eS 1 DI Iec blow. 42ass NIGae oW It 321 DSNeM 1 10 YoUr NOUSeno rgn now: oxemely

* very important, somewhat important, or not important. *Wording Slightly Different, (Asked of Respondents Who Receive Benefits)

G



Those who do not receive benefits say they don’t qualify, don’t know if they qualify, or
don’t need them.

Previously you indicated that you do not receive public benefits. Which of the following reasons apply:
(Asked of Those Who Did Not Access Public Programs, n=207)

(Multiple Responses Accepted)

Don't qualify for public programs/benefits _ 30%
n’t know if | qualify for public programs/benefits _ 26%
Don’t need public benefits _24%
Unfamiliar with public programs/benefits _ 18%

34% of immigrants said

Too difficult to apply for public programs _13% they didn’t qualify and
Have fears about applying for public programs/ 30% said they don’t
. 8%
benefits _ know if they qualify.

Wouldn’t receive enough support through -30/
public programs °

Don’t know _ 12%

* Q13.

G



Respondents say support paying for utilities and paying for food would be most
helpful.

Here are several different types of assistance your household could potentially receive. Please indicate if
this type of assistance would currently be extremely helpful, very helpful, somewhat helpful, or not helpful

B Ext. Help. fq 'Very I’-;el ouse mQVIthelp B Not Help. Don't Know E|3|(;|/F\),feur|y

Support paying for utilities, including Internet access 12% I5% 80%
MSupport paying for food 13% I5% 79%

Support paying for food your household needs and wants 16% I7% 74%
Assistance with rent or mortgage payments 11% . 8% 73%

RKS or social security or disability benefits (SSDI or SSI) 47% 24% 11% . 12% 71%
Lower healthcare costs for prescriptions or premiums 17% .7% 69%

AA cash rebate 15% . 1% 69%

* Q14. "Not Part of Split Sample
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Supports aimed at specific populations are helpful to those groups, but rank lower
overall.

Bl Ext. Help. M Very Help. Smwt. Help. B Not Help. Don't Know Elzl(tllvferly
Changing income eligibility for nutrition programs " ” 5 . elptu
so your household could qualify Sl = 19% 9% 64%
41% A 17% 1% o0,

An increased tax return or tax credit 39% 22% 19% 12% 61%
22% QA 16% 510,

Eviction protections 30% 20% 17% [levas 16% 519

(o

A 122 B 21% 46%

Tuition support 25% 17% 19% 19% 21% 429%

] 12% 26% 399

74% of those with a child under age 5 and 61% of single-parents say affordable childcare would be very
helpful. In general, nearly all the supports were ranked higher by single-parents than by the average

respondent.




Experiences with CalFresh

*
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Three-quarters say they run out of CalFresh benefits by the end of the month.

*How often do your CalFresh benefits run out before the end of the month?
(Asked of Those Who Use CalfFresh, n=471)

B Always B Most of the Time Some of the Time [ Rarely M Never Always/
M Don’t Know Most of the

Time
2_042731 49% 27% 12% ..
(n=471) 76%
(n=466) 62%
2_032719 29% 27% 25% -
(n=379) 56%
o 27% 29% 24% --
(n=316) 56%

*x Q30. *Wording Slightly Different
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Respondents’ needs for additional CalFresh funds range widely.

How much more CalFresh would you need each month to not run out of benefits?
(Open-ended; Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh, n=471)

N WA

$51 - $100 I 1 4%

$101 - $150 I 0/
$151 - $200
$201 - $250
$251 - $300
$301 - $350
$351 - $400
$401 - $500
$501 or more

Varies/Unspecified amount
None

Other

Don't know

* Qa31.

G



A broad majority continue to say it is harder to afford food when their CalFresh
benefits run out.

Which of the following describes your experience when your CalFresh benefits run out:
(Open-ended; Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh)

2022 2023
n=376 n=471

It makes it much harder to afford the 40%

food my household needs and wants

Total
Harder
85%

Total

Harder
B

Don’t know I3%

It makes it a bit harder to afford the
food my household needs and wants

It does not affect the amount or types
of food my household can afford

* Q32.
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Respondents most commonly purchase less food and skip meals in response to

running out of benefits.

Which of the following does your household do when your CalFresh benefits run out?
(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of Asked of Those Who Run Out of Benefits at Least Some of the Time)

Purchase less of the foods I/we want
Skip meals or eat smaller meals

Change the types of food l/we eat

Go to more stores to find lower prices/
sales or to use coupons

Visit food banks or food pantries for free groceries
Purchase less healthy food

it less so others/children in my household have enough
Other

© o Don’t know/Does not apply

B 2023 (n=471)
B 2022 in:376‘
—%%
46%

[V
I 38 Y0 °

- P
41%

39%
35% "

N, 37 %o
34%

35%
34%

I 30 %o
d 38%

5%
9%

7%

I
N 3%
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Nearly two-thirds noticed a decrease in their benefits.

Here is some more information. During the COVID-19 pandemic the CalFresh recipients received additional benefits,
called emergency allotments. Emergency allotments allowed CalFresh households to receive an additional $95 in benefits
or an additional benefit up to the maximum benefit for their household size, whichever value was greater. Emergency
allotments ended in April 2023.

*

Did you notice a decrease in your CalFresh benefits after April 20237
(Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh, n=471)

Those ages 50 and
over were most

likely to notice the
change in their
benefits.

~
Don't Know/
Prefer Not to Say

s 12%




The decrease in benefits made them feel worried and stressed.

Which of the following words best describe how the decrease in CalFresh benefits made you feel.
Please select up to two.

(Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh and Noticed Decrease in Benefits After April 2023, n=299)

Worried [N 57%
Stressed [N 56%
Sad I 15%
Discouraged [ 15%
Angry [ 8%
Afraid [ 7%
Surprised [l 5%
Embarrassed [1%
Other I1°/o
Don’t know/Prefer not to say B 4%

* Q47.
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More than three-quarters say the end of the emergency allotment makes it harder for
them to afford food.

How did the end of the emergency allotment andfreccljuced CalFresh benefits affect your ability to afford
ood:

(Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh)

It made it much harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 35%

Total
Harder
78%

It made it a bit harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 43%

It did not affect the amount or types of food me and my family can afford 13%

Don’t know 8%

* Q48.
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They primarily purchased less food and changed the food they eat in response.

Which of the following did you do to adapt to th% ena; of ;‘he emergency allotment and reduced CalFresh
enefits’

(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of Those Who Use CalFresh)

Crangs th types o ood e cat |

Skip meals or eat smaller meals

Go to more stores to find lower prices/
sales or to use coupons

Purchase less healthy food

Visit food banks or food pantries for free groceries

| eat less so others/children in my household have enough

| try to rely on other programs that are available like WIC
or school meals

Other

* Q49 Don’t know/Does not apply

G



Experiences with WIC

*
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Respondents increasingly say they run out of WIC benefits before the end of the
month.

How often do your WIC benefits run out before the end of the month?
(Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC)

| Always B Most of the Time Some of the Time ™ Rarely M Never Always/
Most of the

5023 B Don't Know Time
|
25% 19%
(n=115) 62%
(n=122) 599,
S

(n=89) 52%
S

(n=162) 50%

* Q38. *Wording Slightly Different; 2020 Data Recalculated to Remove Don’t Know as It Included Broader Audience
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Requiring in-person renewal would make it harder for participants.

During the pandemic, the rules were changed so that WIC participants were allowed to enroll and to renew their
benefits without having to go to an office in-person. Suppose the rules were to change back and people were
required to go
in-person to renew their WIC benefits. How would that affect you:

(Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC, n=115)

Much harder 22% Total

Harder
26% | 48%

Somewhat harder

Somewhat easier 16% | Total
Easier
Much easier 9% 25%
No difference 23%

Don't know 5%
* Q39.
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Respondents rank all of WIC’s services very highly.

Here is a list of some WIC services. Please indicate how important you think the service is:
extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.

(Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC, n=122)

Ext./

Bl Ext. Impt. W Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Impt. Don't Know Very

Impt.

Support for breastfeeding 52% 26% 12% 78%

In-person nutrition counseling during pregnancy 17% 72%
In-person nutrition counseling for parents 42% 29% 14% 71%
In-person nutrition counseling for infants o o
and children 45% 25% 22% 5 69%
x Q40.
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Breastfeeding support and nutrition counseling have increase in importance since last
year.

Extremely/Veery Important

Support for breastfeeding 68% 78% +10%

In-person nutrition counseling for parents 61% 71% +10%
In-person nutrition counseling during pregnancy 68% 72% +4%
Nutrition education 74% 77% +3%

In-person nutrition counseling for infants and children 68% 69% +1%

Q40. Here is a list of some WIC services. Please indicate how important you think the service is: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.
* Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC, n=122

G



Three-quarters say cutting produce benefits will make it harder to afford the food they
need and want.

WIC funding may be cut in 2024. The monthly benefits for fruits and vegetables could decrease to
$9 per child and $11 for people who are pregnant, postpartum, or breastfeeding. How would this change affect
you?
(Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC, n=115)

It will make it much harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 40%

Total
Harder

74%

It will make it a bit harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 34%

It will not affect the amount or types of food me and my family can afford 20%

Don’t know 7%

* Q41.
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If they were placed on a WIC waitlist they would rely on food banks and eat less.

If funding for WIC is cut, it may mean that some people who currently receive benefits could be placed on a

waitlist

and have to wait to receive benefits even though they are eligible. If you were placed on a waitlist to receive WIC
benefits, which of the following would you do:

(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of All Respondents Who Use WIC, n=115)

Visit food banks or food pantries for free groceries

Eat less so others/children in my household have enough

Go to more stores to find lower prices/sales or to use coupons
Try to increase my income by working more hours or jobs
Apply for CalFresh and/or other benefit programs

Purchase less of the foods I/'we want

Skip meals or eat smaller meals

Purchase less healthy food

Change the types of food l/we eat

Avoid applying for or renewing WIC in the future

Don’t know/Does not apply
* Q42.
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N 47%
N 43%
N 40%
N 40%
N 37%
N 30%
N 279
N 26%
N 25%

I 15%

B 0%

42



A majority of those who use formula say it has been easy to find in the past 6 months.

Is there a child in your household who has

used baby formula in the past 6 months? In the last 6 months, how easy or difficult has it
been to find your child’s preferred baby
(Asked of Parents With a Child Under Age 6, formula?
n=171) Don't Know/ (Asked of Parents Who Use Formula, n=65)
Prefer Not to Say
1% Very easy _29% Total

Easy

Somewhat difficult 22% Total
- Difficult

rre o
Very difficult 32%
Don't know/ I 49 In 2022, 48% said
" Oo .
G Qs | o Prefer not to say It was easy to
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Experiences with P-EBT

*
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Two-thirds say their child has received P-EBT.

Have your children received Pandemic EBT (P-EBT) benefits during the coronavirus pandemic?
(Asked of Parents/Guardians of a Child Under 19, n=440)

AN
Don't Know
7%

*x Q27.
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A majority of those with a child under age 6 say that the transition to Summer EBT will
make it harder to afford food they need.

The P-EBT program will come to an end in the future. It may be partially replaced by a program called Summer
EBT starting in 2024. Summer EBT will not provide benefits for children under age 6. How will this change affect
your family:

(Asked of Parents/Guardians Who Received P-EBT and Have Child Under Age 6, n=107)

It will make it a bit harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 42% Total

Harder
58%

It will make it much harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want 16%

It will not affect the amount or types of food my family can afford 28%

Don’t know 14%

* Q28.
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A majority with school-age children also say the Summer EBT will make it harder to
afford food.

The P-EBT program will come to an end in the future. It may be patrtially replaced by a program called Summer
EBT starting in 2024. P-EBT benefits for the summer were generally more than $300. Summer EBT will provide
$120 in benefits. How will this change affect your family:

(Asked of Parents/Guardians Who Received P-EBT with a Child Age 6-18, n=242)

#s1% | Total
Harder
63%

It will make it a bit harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want

22%

It will make it much harder for me and my family to afford the food we need and want

It will not affect the amount or types of food my family can afford 26%

* Q29. Don’t know 1%
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Experiences with Unfair Treatment

" Food Insecurity and Hunger among Low- and Middle-Income Californiansl October 2023



A quarter have experienced unfair treatment when applying for CalFresh.

Have you ever experienced discrimination or bias when applying for or
participating in any of the following programs:

(Asked of Those Who Ever Applied for Benefits, n=767)

B Yes B No Don't Know
Don't Receive

CalFresh, SNAP or food stamps 26% 54% 7% 13%

Other public benefits 18% 56% 10% 16%

School meals 15% 50% 5% 31%

WIC RIS 46% 7% 36%

* Q20.



They most commonly report receiving poor service.

*When applying for or participating in a public program, did you experience any of the following?
(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of People Who Experienced Discrimination/Bias)

_ 2021 2022 2023
o)l Ma2e o/l M)

You received poor service 31% 44% 44%

Staff acted as if they were better than you 25% 29% 35%
Staff acted as if you did not deserve or need help NA 29% 35%
You were not treated with courtesy 30% 34% 33%

Staff acted as if they thought you were not smart 27% 29% 33%
You were not treated with respect 27% 33% 32%

Staff acted as if they thought you were being dishonest 24% 28% 25%
Staff acted as if they were afraid of you 16% 12% 10%

You were called names or insulted 10% 7% 6%

You were threatened or harassed 5% 3% 3%

None of the above 24% 16% 26%

*r Q21. Please select all that apply. *Wording Slightly Different



One-third say the experiences were motivated because of their race or ethnicity.

*What do you think was the main reason for these experiences?
(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of People Who Experienced Discrimination/Bias)

n 2021 2022 2022
eason (n=296) | (n=289) | (n=268)

Your race or ethnicity 35% 36% 32%

Your level of education or income 16% 22% 24%

Your age 28% 30% 22%

*Your disability 17% 15% 18%

Your ancestry or national origins 20% 20% 17%

Some other aspect of your physical appearance 15% 17% 15%
Your gender 21% 15% 15%

You are/were unhoused or experiencing homelessness 12% 9% 12%
Your religion 9% 11% 10%

Your sexual orientation 13% 10% 8%

Your native or preferred language 11% 9% 7%

You have a past criminal conviction 7% 7% 5%

Your immigration status NA 1% 3%



A majority say they would be less likely to apply for, use, or finish an application based
on these experiences.

Did your experience with discrimination or bias make you much less likely to do each of the following,
somewhat less likely to do each of the following, or did it not make a difference?

(Asked of People Who Experienced Discrimination/Bias, n=268)

B Much Less Lkly. B Smwt. Less Lkly. No Diff. ® Don'tkKnow Total
Less Lkly.

Apply for public benefits in the future 25% 34% 60%

Finish your application for public benefits 24% 37% 55%

Continue using public benefits 27% 37% I 57%

* Q23.
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More than one in ten experienced a language barrier with CalFresh.

Have you ever experienced a language barrier when applying for or participating in any of the following
programs:

(Asked of Those Who Ever Applied for Public Benefits, n=767)

B Yes B No Don't Know
Don't Receive

CalFresh, SNAP or food stamps 15% 71% 11%

Other public benefits RN 68% 15%

WIC N&S 56% 32%

* Q24.



African American respondents reported having experienced more discrimination, bias or language
barriers when applying to public benefit programs.

(Total “Yes” for any program)

Have you ever experienced Have you ever experienced a
D hic G discrimination or bias when language barrier when applying
lfelef il =l applying for or participating in | for or participating in any of the
any of the following . ollowing programs.
Race/Ethnicity
Whites 27% 13%
Latinos 37% 25%
African Americans 51% 38%
Asians/Pacific Islanders 40% 24%
All People of Color 41% 28%
Men 37% 25%
Women 33% 18%
LGBTQ+ | |
Yes 50% 40%
No 31% 18%

* Q20 & Q24.
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Those living in a household with someone previously incarcerated are more likely to
experience discrimination, bias or a language barrier when applying for benefits.

(Total “Yes” for any program)

Have you ever experienced Have you ever experienced a
D hic G discrimination or bias when language barrier when applying
emographic taroup applying for or participating in | for or participating in any of the
any of the following p . ollowing programs.
Language of Interview
English 35% 21%
Spanish 31% 29%
Country of Origin S I
USA 36% 22%
Another country 30% 22%
Household Member Ever
Incarcerated
Total Self/Other Member of HH 42% 29%
Self 39% 25%
Other HH Member 49% 36%
No 32% 19%
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They most commonly had to rely on family and friends as interpreters.

Which of the following barriers did you experience? Please select all that apply.

(Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of People Who Experienced Language Batrriers)

Barrier A
a (n=265)

Having to rely on family or friends as interpreters
Lack of program interpreters or translated materials
Difficult to understand wording on materials
Poor quality of interpreters or translated materials
Not able to apply or receive help in your preferred language
Small print on materials, including applications that are hard to read
Staff were unclear when sharing information or providing instructions

Staff were unclear when describing what personal information
is needed to apply for a program/service

Staff seemed unable or unwilling to help you in your preferred language
*x Q25.

G

29%
29%
21%
20%
21%
22%
20%

11%
NA

2022
(n=191)
28%
31%
21%
33%
21%
29%
25%

17%

5%

2023
(n=167)
33%
29%
24%
23%
22%
18%
18%

17%
8%



More than three-in-five say these experiences affected the likelihood they would
engage with public benefits.

Did your experience with these language barriers make you much less likely to do each of the following,
somewhat less likely to do each of the following, or did it not make a difference?

(Asked of Those Who Experienced a Language Barrier, n=167)

B Much Less Lkly. B Smwt. Less Lkly. No Diff. B Don't Know Total
Less Lkly.
Apply for public benefits in the future 25% 27% I 66%

Finish your application for public benefits 30% Io 65%
* Q26.
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Access to Clean Drinking Water



A majority do not trust the safety of their tap water.
Overall, do you trust that the tap water in your home is safe to drink?

2022 2023

Strongly yes _ 19% Total - 15% Total
Yes Yes
Somewhat yes _ 30% | 49% _ 27% | 42%

Somewhat no _ 20% Total _ 22% Total

No No

Don'tknow  |13% 3%
* Q34.
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Those in the counties surrounding LA, the Central Valley and the Central Coast are
most likely to distrust their tap water.

Overall, do you trust that the tap water in your home is safe to drink?

LI [ Don’t Know
All Respondents 42% 55% 3%
Los Angeles County 45% 52% 3%
Counties Surrounding Los Angeles 38% 60% 2%
Bay Area 48% 47% 5%
San Diego 43% 54% 3%
Sacramento/Rural North 49% 49% 3%
Central Valley/Central Coast 34% 64% 3%
Whites 44% 54% 2%
Latinos 41% 56% 3%
African Americans 38% 58% 4%
Asians/Pacific Islanders 46% 48% 6%

All People of Color 42% 55% 4%



Respondents most commonly buy bottled water as an alternative.

What do you do when you are worried that the tap water in your home may not be safe to drink?

(Asked of Those Who Somewhat Trust or Do Not Trust Tap Water,
n=851)

Boil the tap water _ 20%

14%

Limit use of tap water
Continue using tap water -6%
Other .3%

Don’t know I 1%

* Q35.



Half of CalFresh recipients use their benefit to buy bottled water.

And how often do you use your CalFresh benefits or any type of benefit to purchase bottled drinking

water?
(Asked of Respondents Who Use CalFresh)

2022 2023
(n=466) (n=471)

aways | G - I -
Most of the time || 21 % B s
some of the time [ 15% B >

Rarely .6% -12%

Never -10% -10%

Don’t know I 1% I2%

* Q36.



Most spend $20 or less on bottled water each week.

Generally, how much do you spend on bottled water each week?
(Open-ended)

st0orless | -
$10.01-520 [ 2 o+
$20.01-530 (GG 10>

$30.01 or more _15%

Varies/Unspecified amount _7%
None/Don't buy bottled water _ 14%

Other . 2%
Don't know -3%

* Q37.



Two-thirds of those who prepare formula use bottled water.

When preparing formula, do you use bottled water, tap water, or both?

Tap water -17%
Don’t know I3°/o

* Q45.



Impacts of Extreme Weather Events

*
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Two-thirds experienced extreme weather in the past year.

Did you experience extreme weather in the past year?

Those living in Sacramento
and the Rural North were
more impacted by extreme

weather than those in other
regions (73%).

AN

Don't know/
Prefer Not to Say
4%



Two in five say extreme weather impacted their ability to get food.
Did the extreme weather in California affect your ability to get the food you and your family need and want:

It made it much harder for me and my family to get the food we need and want 9%

Total
Harder
42%

It made it a bit harder for me and my family to get the food we need and want 33%

It did not affect me and my family’s ability to get food 52%

Don’t know 5%

*x Q51.
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The biggest challenge was the increase in the cost of food during and after the

event.

Here are some challenges people may experience in getting food as a result of extreme weather in California.
Please indicate if this was a major challenge for you, a minor challenge for you or not a challenge for you during

and after extreme weather events.
B Major Chall. ™ Minor Chall. Il Not a Chall. ™ Don't Know

The cost of food increased during and after the event
Interruptions in your income that made it hard
to afford food e 2 -

A lack of clean tap water 25% 39% -

Stores were closed or had reduced hours 19% 41% -

A lack of transportation to get food 23% 46%
Limits on what you are allowed to purchase with
CalFresh or WIC benefits that made it hard to get the -
food you needed and wanted

* Q52.
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Challenge
76%
61%
56%
47%
47%
45%

45%
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Those in San Diego, Sacramento/Rural North and the Central Valley ranked the
increase in cost highest as a challenge.

Total Challenge by Region

Counties San
Los Surroundin Sacramento Central
Valley/

All

Resp. Angeles g

County Los
Angeles

Getting Food as a Result of Extreme Weather

Dieg

- Rural North | Central Coast

The cost of food increased during and

e TR GV 76% 71% 78% 72% 81% 83% 82%
interruptions In your income that 61%  55% 60%  64% 64%  71% 66%
A lack of food in stores 56% 51% 56% 54% 59% 59% 64%
A lack of clean tap water 47% 46% 45% 45% 52% 42% 55%
Stores were closed or had reduced hours 47% 45% 46% 45% 48% 48% 52%
A lack of transportation to get food 45% 44% 41% 48% 47% 51% 47%
Limits on what you are allowed to purchase with
CalFresh or WIC benefits that made it hard to  45% 46% 40% 44% 48% 50% 49%

get the food you needed and wanted

* UL, [ICIC al€ SUIIC LIHaliCIyed [YSUNIC Tliay CAPEIICIILE 111 YLy IVUU ad a Iedull Ul CALCIHTIIC weallcl 1l vallluiiia. Ul gaull, pieasc inidivalc I s was a liiajui uiialicriye vl yvu, a 1nivi

r challenge for you or not a challenge for you during and after extreme weather events.
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Increases in utility bills presented the greatest challenge, unrelated to food access.

Here are some challenges people may experience as a result of extreme weather in California. Please indicate if this was a major
challenge for you, a minor challenge for you or not a challenge for you during and after extreme weather events.

B Major Chall. B Minor Chall B Not a Chall M Don't Know Total
Challenge
Increases in your utility bills because of air conditioning, heat, or other changes in use 50% 18% 78%

Effects on your mental health and emotional well-being 65%
64%
Decrease in jobs and employment opportunities - 57%
52%

Reduced hours at your job 28% 40% - 50%

Difficulty getting to work because of interruptions to > o °
public transit, road closures, and increased traffic ks B 50 A)

* Q53.
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Effects on your health and physical well-being

Limited access to food in your community, including a lack of food in stores or closed stores




Respondents across the state rank the challenges similarly.

Total Challenge by Region

Counties
Los Surroundin Sacramento Central

Angeles g Valley/
County Los Rural North | Central Coast
Angeles

Challenge

Increases in your utility bills because of

air conditioning, heat, or other changes in use 78% 75% 80% 1% 79% 88% 82%
Effects on your mentalbzienagith and emotional well- 65% 61% 65% 64%  65% 68% 69%
Effects on your health and physical well-being 64% 63% 61% 63% 73% 64% 66%
Blackouts and power outages 58% 58% 55% 57% 53% 71% 58%
Decrease in jobs and employment opportunities 57% 57% 53% 54% 53% 57% 63%

Limited access to food in your community, o o o o o °
including a lack of food in stores or closed stores 52% 52% 49% 52% 59% 52% 54%
Reduced hours at your job 50% 52% 48% 50% 48% 44% 54%

Difficulty getting to work because of interruptions to o o o o o o
public transit, road closures, and increased traffic 50% 54% 48% 46% 47% 50% 50%
Difficulty accessing clean drinking water 48% 46% 44% 49% 50% 49% 54%
Interruptions to your child's school days 38% 40% 35% 35% 38% 33% 41%

Changes to the availability of childcare 32% 34% 31% 33% 34% 26% 34%



Latino respondents rank the challenges higher than others do.

Total Challenge by Race/Ethnicity

African Asians/ All
Challenge Ré\sl:l Latlno Amerlcan Pacific People
P- Islanders of Color

Increases in your utility bills because of
air conditioning, heat, or other changes in use 78%  75% 83% 74% 77% 80%
Effects on your mental health and emotional well-being 65%  64% 70% 64% 49% 65%
Effects on your health and physical well-being 64% 59% 72% 55% 55% 67%
Blackouts and power outages 58%  49% 65% 56% 65% 63%
Decrease in jobs and employment opportunities 57%  46% 69% 56% 49% 63%

Limited access to food in your community,
including a lack of food in stores or closed stores 52% 41% 62% 55% 49% 59%
Reduced hours at your job 50% 37% 63% 50% 46% 58%
Difficulty getting to work because of interruptions to

public transit, road closures, and increased traffic 50% 32% 65% 51% S7% 60%
Difficulty accessing clean drinking water 48%  36% 59% 52% 42% 55%
Interruptions to your child's school days 38% 21% 53% 39% 37% 47%
Changes to the availability of childcare 32% 17% 44% 37% 44% 41%
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you during and after extreme weather events.



Parents rank the challenges higher than others, across the board.

Total Challenge by Parent Status

All Single

Increases in your utility bills because of o
air conditioning, heat, or other changes in use 78% 73% 83% 84%
Effects on your mental health and emotional well-being 65% 60% 69% 71%
Effects on your health and physical well-being 64% 57% 70% 72%
Blackouts and power outages 58% 53% 62% 64%
Decrease in jobs and employment opportunities 57% 48% 65% 67%

Limited access to food in your community,
including a lack of food in stores or closed stores 52% 45% 59% 62%
Reduced hours at your job 50% 40% 60% 62%
Difficulty getting to work because of interruptions to
public transit, road closures, and increased traffic 50% 40% 59% 64%
Difficulty accessing clean drinking water 48% 40% 55% 59%
Interruptions to your child's school days 38% 19% 56% 59%
Changes to the availability of childcare 32% 18% 47% 50%
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after extreme weather events.
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